Centricus Initial Shareholders 8,625,000 7.8 %
Heritage Assets SCSP 1,825,096 1.7 %
PIPE Investors(2) 7,100,000 6.5 %
Arqit Limited shareholders(3) 88,174,904 80.1 %
Total 110,073,430 100 %

Table of Contents

37

(1) Excludes (a) Company ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of 14,891,640 the Company warrants to be outstanding upon completion of the
Transactions, (b) 9,464,357 Company ordinary shares issuable pursuant to the Company’s equity incentive plan and (c) the 10,000,000 Earnout Shares
issuable upon satisfaction of the Earnout Condition.

(2) Includes 7,100,000 Company ordinary shares held by PIPE Investors.

(3) Based on an estimated price of $10.00 per share.

Table of Contents

38

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(in U.S. dollars)

   Reflecting Actual Redemptions
upon the Closing of the Business

Arqit Limited Centricus Acquisition Corp. Combination on September 3, 2021
Transaction

Historical Pro forma Historical Pro forma As accounting Pro forma
   (Note  1)   adjustments   Note 2   As adjusted   (Note 1)   adjustments   Note 2   adjusted   adjustments   Note 2   combined

Assets
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment $  104,007 $  —   $  104,007 $  — $  —   $  — $  —   $  104,007
Intangible assets   13,591,873   —   13,591,873   —   —   —   —   13,591,873
Fixed asset investments   34,490   —   34,490   —   —   —   —   34,490
Cash and marketable securities held in Trust

Account   —   —   —   345,004,632   (345,004,632) 2(a)  —   —   —

Total Non-Current Assets   13,730,370   —   13,730,370   345,004,632   (345,004,632)   —   —   13,730,370

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables $  533,407 $  —   $  533,407 $  806,550 $  —   $  806,550 $  —   $  1,339,957
Cash and cash equivalents   7,671,251   —   7,671,251   1,159,689   31,411,635  2(b)   32,571,324   50,011,821  2(b)   90,254,396
Total Current Assets   8,204,658   —   8,204,658   1,966,239   31,411,635   33,377,874   50,011,821   91,594,353

Total Assets   21,935,028   —   21,935,028   346,970,871   (313,592,997)   33,377,874   50,011,821   105,324,723

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables CL $  5,542,844 $  10,290,815  2(c) $  15,833,659 $  995,507 $  14,655,488  2(c) $  15,650,995 $  (20,988,179) 2(c) $  10,496,475
Loans and borrowings   4,828,600   (4,828,600) 2(d)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Total Current Liabilities   10,371,444   5,462,215   15,833,659   995,507   14,655,488   15,650,995   (20,988,179)   10,496,475

Non-Current Liabilities
Loans and borrowings $  14,971,570 $  (14,485,800) 2(d) $  485,770 $  — $  —   $  — $  —   $  485,770
Deferred underwriting fee payable   —   —   —   12,075,000   (12,075,000) 2(c)   —   —   —
Warrant Liability   —   —   —   10,275,250  —   10,275,250  —   10,275,250
Trade and other payables NCL   1,585,387   —   1,585,387   —   —   —  —   1,585,387
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible

redemption, 31,862,511 shares at redemption
value   —   —   —   318,625,110   (301,515,700) 2(i)   17,109,410   (17,109,410) 2(e)  —

[…]

Finance income   —   —   —   10,279,882   —   10,279,882   —   10,279,882
Finance expense   (575,244)  —   (575,244)  —   —   —   —   (575,244)

$  (5,949,504) $ — $  (5,949,504) $  8,621,644 $  — $  8,621,644 $  (130,408,532) $  (127,736,392)

Tax credit   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Total loss from operations $  (5,949,504) $  —   $  (5,949,504) $  8,621,644 $  —  $  8,621,644 $  (130,408,532)   $  (127,736,392)

Basic and diluted weighted
average shares
outstanding   1,286,600   1,286,600   41,090,930   41,090,930   110,073,430

Basic and diluted
attributable loss per
share   (4.62)   (4.62)   0.21   0.21   (1.16)

Table of Contents

40

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(in U.S. dollars, except share and per-share data)

Reflecting Actual Redemptions
upon the Closing of the Business

Arqit Limited Centricus Acquisition Corp. Combination on September 3,  2021
Transaction

Historical Pro forma As Historical Pro forma As accounting Pro forma
   (Note 1)   adjustments   Note 2   adjusted   (Note 1)   adjustments   Note 2   adjusted   adjustments   Note 2   combined

Continuing Operations
Other operating income $  1,963,275 $  —   $  1,963,275 $  — $  —  $  — $  —  $  1,963,275
Administrative expenses   (2,772,085)   —   (2,772,085)   (5,000)   —   (5,000)   (130,408,532) 2(g)   (133,185,617)
Loss from operations   (808,810)   —   (808,810)   (5,000)   —   (5,000)   (130,408,532)   (131,222,342)
Finance income   64,889   —   64,889   —   10,275,250  2(j)   10,275,250   —   10,340,139
Finance expense   (392,704)   —   (392,704)   —   —   —   —   (392,704)
Loss from operations before tax $  (1,136,625) $  —   $  (1,136,625) $  (5,000) $  10,275,250  $  10,270,250 $  (130,408,532) $  (121,274,907)
Tax credit   568,420   —   568,420   —   —   —   —   568,420
Total loss from operations $  (568,205) $  —   $  (568,205) $  (5,000) $  10,275,250  $  10,270,250 $  (130,408,532) $  (120,706,487)
Basic and diluted weighted average

shares outstanding   1,286,600   1,286,600   7,500,000   7,500,000   110,073,430
Basic and diluted attributable loss per

share   (0.44)   (0.44)   (0.00)   1.37   (1.10)

Table of Contents

41

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(in U.S. dollars, except share and per-share data)

Note 1 — IFRS Adjustments and Reclassifications

The historical balance sheet of Centricus at March 31, 2021 was prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, and has been adjusted to give effect to the
differences between U.S. GAAP and IFRS.

CENTRICUS ACQUISITION CORP. CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
AT MARCH 31, 2021

Centricus
Acquisition Corp. IFRS Conversion and Centricus

[…]

the Company’s common stock in the manner contemplated by ASC Section 815-40-15 because the holder of the instrument is not an input into the pricing
of a fixed-for-fixed option on equity shares. In addition, based on management’s evaluation, the Company’s audit committee, in consultation with
management, concluded that the tender offer provision fails the “classified in stockholders’ equity” criteria as contemplated by ASC Section 815-40-25.

As a result of the above, the Company should have classified the Warrants as derivative liabilities in its previously issued financial statement as of
February 8, 2021. Under this accounting treatment, the Company is required to measure the fair value of the Warrants at the end of each reporting period as
well as re-evaluate the treatment of the warrants and recognize changes in the fair value from the prior period in the Company’s operating results for the
current period.

The Company’s accounting for the Warrants as components of equity instead of as derivative liabilities did not have any effect on the Company’s
previously reported investments held in trust or cash.

As
Previously As

   Reported   Adjustments   Restated
Balance sheet as of February 8, 2021 (audited)
Warrant Liability $ — 20,550,500 20,550,500
Class A Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption  329,860,430  (20,550,500)  309,309,930
Class A Common Stock  151  206  357
Additional Paid-in Capital  5,003,992  688,328  5,692,320
Accumulated Deficit  (5,000)  (688,534)  (693,534)

NOTE 3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America (“GAAP”) for interim financial information and in accordance with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 8 of Regulation S-X
of the SEC. Certain information or footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP have been condensed
or omitted, pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC for interim financial reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all the information and

[…]

2.   First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Accordingly, the Company has prepared financial statements that comply with IFRS applicable as at 30 September 2020, together with the
comparative period data for the period ended 30 September 2019, as described in the summary of significant accounting policies. In preparing the financial
statements, the Company’s opening statement of financial position was prepared as at 1 January 2019, the Company’s date of transition to IFRS. This note
explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its UK GAAP financial statements, including the statement of financial position as at
1 January 2019 and the financial statements as of, and for, the period ended 30 September 2019.

The nature of the adjustments are explained within the notes to the reconciliation below.

Reconciliation of net assets and equity as at 1 January 2019 (date of transition)

   Reclassification   IFRS as at
and 1 January

Note UK GAAP Remeasurement 2019
 £  £  £

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   —  —  —
Intangible fixed assets  B  —  348,505  348,505

 —  348,505  348,505
Current assets
Trade and other receivables   36,973  (829) 36,144
Cash and cash equivalents   251,286  —  251,286

 288,259  (829) 287,430
Total assets   288,259  347,676  635,935
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  A,C  (210,308) (178,530) (388,838)
Non-current liabilities   —  —  —
Total liabilities   (210,308) (178,530) (388,838)
Net assets   77,951  169,146  247,097
Equity and reserves
Share capital  C  163  (34) 129
Share premium  C  999,966  (999,966) —
Convertible loan notes treated as equity  C  —  1,000,000  1,000,000
Retained earnings   (922,178) 169,146  (753,032)
Total equity   77,951  169,146  247,097

Table of Contents

Arqit Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 September 2020

F-50

2.   First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of net assets and equity as at 30 September 2019

   Reclassification   IFRS as at
and 30 September

Note UK GAAP Remeasurement 2019
 £  £  £

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   4,115  —  4,115
Intangible fixed assets  B  —  3,275,544  3,275,544

 4,115  3,275,544  3,279,659
Current assets
Trade and other receivables  F  81,378  644,951  726,329
Cash and cash equivalents   3,420,736  (6) 3,420,730

 3,502,114  644,145  4,147,059
Total assets   3,506,229  3,920,489  7,426,718
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  A,E  (4,866,670) 1,792,534  (3,074,136)
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables  A  —  167,289  167,289
Borrowings  E  —  2,668,800  2,668,800
Deferred tax  G  —  445,723  445,723
Total non-current liabilities   —  (3,281,812) (3,281,812)
Total liabilities   (4,866,670) (1,489,278) (6,355,948)
Net assets/(liabilities)   (1,360,441) 2,431,211  1,070,770
Equity and reserves
Share capital  C  163  (34) 129
Share premium  C  999,966  (999,966) —
Convertible loan notes treated as equity  C  —  1,000,000  1,000,000
Other reserves  D  6  8,939  8,945
Retained earnings   (2,360,576) 2,422,272  61,696
Total equity   (1,360,441) 2,431,211  1,070,770

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the 9 month period ended 30 September 2019

   IFRS for the
period ended
30 September

Note UK GAAP Remeasurements 2019
 £  £

Revenue   —  —  —
Other operating income  H  2,176,978  (1,195,395) 981,583
Administrative expenses  B,D  (3,615,376) 2,918,094  (697,282)
Operating profit / (loss)   (1,438,398) 1,722,699  284,301
Finance costs  E  —  (69,466) (69,466)
Finance income  E  —  400,666  400,666
Profit / (Loss) before tax   (1,438,3